

**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

**SUPREME COURT**

**LD-2018-0007**

**In the Matter of Craig N. Salomon, Esq.**

---

**Brief of Craig N. Salomon, Esq.**

---

Russell F. Hilliard  
NHBA #1159  
159 Middle Street  
Portsmouth, NH 08301  
(603) 436-7046  
rhilliard@uptonhatfield.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	Table of Contents .....	2
2.	Table of Authorities.....	4
3.	Questions Presented for Review .....	6
4.	Statement of the Case .....	8
5.	Statement of Facts .....	9
	Haase Matter (Docket No. 14-037).....	9
	Florida Matter (Docket No. 14-039) .....	10
6.	Summary of Argument.....	11
7.	Argument.....	12
	I. There is no clear and convincing evidence that Attorney Salomon violated the Rules of Professional Conduct in this actions related to the Haase matter .....	12
	II. There is no clear and convincing evidence that Attorney Salomon violated the Rules of Professional Conduct in his actions related to the Florida matter .....	15
	III. Sanction .....	19
	Mitigating Factors .....	20
	Other Factors .....	21
	Respondent’s Background.....	21
	Nature and Remoteness of Prior Discipline .....	24
	Proportionality.....	25
	Proposed Sanction .....	26

8.	Conclusion.....	27
	Rule Violations.....	27
	Sanction .....	27
9.	Request for Oral Argument.....	28
10.	Certification of Compliance with Word Limit.....	28
11.	Certificate of Service.....	29
12.	Professional Conduct Committee Recommendation: Disbarment and Order on Costs dated June 4, 2018.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brouillard, Philip A. advs. Attorney Discipline Office</i> LD-2013-0002 (October 23, 2013) .....	25
<i>Coddington's Case</i> , 155 N.H. 66 (2007) .....	19
<i>Grew's Case</i> , 156 N.H. 361 (2007).....	20
<i>Williams, Finis E., III advs. Attorney Discipline Office</i> #12-008 (March 20, 2014).....	25

### Statutes

RSA 479:5 .....	10
-----------------	----

### Rules

New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 1.2 .....	6, 7, 18
New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 1.4 .....	6, 7, 18
New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 1.7 .....	6, 9, 13
New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 1.9 .....	9
New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 1.15 .....	7, 18
New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 1.15(f) .....	25
New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 1.15(g) .....	25
New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 3.1 .....	6, 9, 15

New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 3.2 .....	18
New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 3.3 .....	25
New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 3.4 .....	7
New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 3.4(c).....	19, 25
New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 4.1 .....	6, 9, 15
New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 8.4(c).....	<i>passim</i>
New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 37(4)(c)(3) .....	12
New Hampshire Professional Conduct Rule 37(14)(a).....	26

**Other**

American Bar Association’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions .....	20
New Hampshire Civil Jury Instructions 5.2 Clear and Convincing Evidence .....	12
